KETCHIKAN GATEWAY BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION AGENDA STATEMENT

No. <u>9 e</u>

MEETING OF June 23, 2021

REVIEWED BY:

ITEM TITLE: CONSENT CALENDAR

Motion to approve a teaching contract for Ronor Escabarte for the 2021-22 school year (KHS).

[X] Superintendent[X] Personnel[X] Finance

SUBMITTED BY: Melissa Brooks-Johnson, Interim Superintendent

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The Board is being asked to approve a teaching contract for Ronor Escabarte for the 2021-2022 school year (KHS).

ISSUE:

This will commit KGBSD to approximately \$96,136 (pending verification of service and education).

Ms. Escabarte will be teaching science at Ketchikan High School.

BACKGROUND:

Ronor Escabarte has over nineteen years of teaching experience both in public high school and private school in the Philippines. She has taught Physics, Chemistry, Biology, Earth Science, Mathematics, Technology and Livelihood Education. Ms. Escabarte has a BA degree in Physics from the University of Science and Technology in Southern Philippines. She is currently enrolled in her Master's degree and is bound to complete her coursework by spring of next year. Ms. Escabarte is under a J-1 visa sponsorship program and is expected to arrive in Ketchikan by July. She is completing her requirements for the issuance of Initial teaching/Emergency certification here in Alaska before the beginning of the school year.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of a teaching contract of Ronor Escabarte.

FISCAL NOTE:

SALARY **\$71,893.00** INSURANCE **\$14,133.20** and BENEFITS **\$10,137** AMOUNT BUDGETED \$105,413

RECOMMENDED ACTION (Only if not approved as part of the Consent Calendar):

"I move that the Board of Education approve a teaching contract for Ronor Escabarte for the 2021-22 school year (KHS) at **KGBSD**, in the amount of **\$96,163.20**"